F A U NEW/CHANGE PROGRAM REQUEST | UUPCApproval 4-9-24
UFS Approval
QL. Undergraduate Programs 5
anner
FLORIDA Department Criminology and Criminal Justice Catalog
ATLANTIC
UNIVERSITY | College Social Work and Criminal Justice
Program Name New Program* Effective Date
(TERM & YEAR)
Criminology and Criminal Justice Catalo
gy g 0 |Change Program* Fall 2024

Please explain the requested change(s) and offer rationale below or on an attachment.

After reviewing our School’s website, a discrepancy between the academic course catalog link and the course

description link was identified. The course catalog link is outdated and does not include a complete list of our
courses.

This inconsistency can be confusing for both students and faculty, so it's important to ensure that the course
catalog link is updated to match the information in the course description link.

Please find the attached documents for your reference:

1. Course Catalog Changes: The courses marked in red need to be added to the undergraduate course catalog to
align with the course description link.

2. Course Description Link: The courses highlighted in yellow should be included in the undergraduate catalog as
indicated in the first document.

Please note that the two documents correspond to each other, with one showing how the courses should be
updated in the catalog to align with the descriptions in the second document.

*All new programs and changes to existing programs must be accompanied by a catalog entry showing the new or proposed changes.

Faculty Contact/Email/Phone Consult and list departments that may be affected by the

change(s) and attach documentation
Sigal Rubin/rubins@fau.edu/561.297.4287

N/A
Approved by Date
Department Chair %'/ M 8/ Z—Z/ Lﬁ/
College Curriculum Chair 4 S‘?ﬁ’/ b 8/22/2024
College Dean mﬂl’%ﬂ Lorn v 08/22/24
UUPC Chair 21l < 2012 9-9-24
Undergraduate Studies Dean %M Weers 9-9-24
UFS President o
Provost

Email this form and attachments to mjenning@fau.edu seven business days before the UUPC meeting.

FAUprogramchangeUG, revised Fall 2019



mailto:mjenning@fau.edu
sr
Highlight

sr
Highlight

sr
Highlight

sr
Underline


THE COURSES IN RED NEED TO BE ADDED TO THE UNDERGRADUATE COURSE

CATALOG TO ALIGN WITH THE COURSE DESCRIPTION LINK:

Criminal Justice Core Courses - 9 credits
Criminology

Ethics and the Justice System

Methods of Research in Criminal Justice

* Requires CCJ 4700 as a prerequisite.

** Requires STA 2023 as a prerequisite.

C] Required Electives - 21 credits

Choose seven of the following elective courses.

Law, Crime and the Criminal Justice System
Crime and Everyday Life

Special Topics

The Criminal Justice System

Artificial Intelligence for Social Good
Crime in the Schools

Victimology

Restorative Community Justice
Immigration and the Criminal Justice System
Drug Courts

RI: Drug Courts

Death Penalty

Criminal Justice Management

Gangs, Groups and Justice

Teen Technology Misuse

Studying Violence

Serial Homicide

Media and Crime

Elders and the Criminal Justice System
Drugs and Crime

White Collar Crime

Race, Ethnicity and Criminal Justice
Women and Criminal Justice

Violence in Relationships

Human Trafficking: A Global Social Justice Issue
Violence Against Women

Issues in Criminal Law

CCJ 3014*~
CCJ 40541
CCJ 4700**

CCJ 20024
CCJ 2034
CCJ 2930
CCJ 3024
CCJ 3071
CCJ 3660
CCJ 3666
CCl 4141
CCJ 4196
CCJ 4293
CCJ 4293
CCl 4361
CCJ 4450~
CCJ 4508
CCJ 4554
CCJ 46234
CCl 4627
CCJ 4631
CCJ 4632
CCJ 4642
CCJ 46441
CClJ 46621
CCJ 46707
CCJ 46797
CCJ 4694
CCJ 4697
CCl 4931



Special Topics CCJ 49341

Corrections ciC4310n
Introduction to Forensic Science CJE 3674
Criminal Justice Technology CJE 3692CA
International Criminal Justice Systems CJE 41747
Advanced Forensic Science CJE 4247
Policing in America CJE 43527
Problem Solving in Crime Situations CJE 4412
Crime Prevention CJE 44447
Fundamentals of Criminal Investigation CJE 4610
Crime Analysis CJE 4663
Computer Crime CJE 4668
Juvenile Justice Administration clJ 40100
Judicial Administration and the Criminal Courts cJL4510n
Criminal Law and the Constitution CJL4064
Terrorism DSC 40127
Additional Choices

Students may also complete an internship or directed independent study; certain restricti
Directed Independent Study CCJ 4905
Directed Independent Research CCJ 4915
Criminal Justice Field Experience 1 CCJ 4940++
Criminal Justice Field Experience 2 CCJ 4941++
Criminal Justice Study Abroad CCJ 4947

++ Grading: S/U
A The online version of this course has received QM designation.



https://www.qualitymatters.org/why-quality-matters/value-to-students

THE COURSES HIGHLIGHTED NEED TO BE ADDED TO THE UNDERGRADUATE
COURSE CATALOG TO ALIGN WITH THIS COURSE DESCRIPTION LINK:

Law, Crime and the Criminal Justice System (CCJ 2002) 3 credits
An introductory course that provides students with an understanding of law, crime, and the
criminal justice system in America. This is a General Education course.

Crime and Everyday Life (CCJ 2034) 3 credits

This course is designed to help students develop a broader understanding of environmental
influences on crime and criminal events. Students are introduced to topics of the realities of
crime statistics and how they may appear skewed by media and political interpretation. In
addition, students develop skills in crime mapping and how to view locations critically for crime
management and potential crime prevention strategies. This includes students working in
classroom groups to complete crime mapping sessions and evaluate simulated criminal
complaint reports.

Special Topics (CCJ 2930) 1-3 credits
In-depth analysis of current and emerging issues in criminal justice (lower division).

Criminology (CCJ 3014) 3 credits
Prerequisite: CCJ 4700
A study of criminal and delinquent behavior theories within the context of several disciplines.

The Criminal Justice System (CCJ 3024) 3 credits

Comprehensive survey of the history, philosophy and organization of the American police, the
courts and correctional institutions, including probation and parole. Study of crime, law and the
administration of criminal justice.

Artificial Intelligence for Social Good (CCJ 3071) 3 credits

In this course, students learn about the social implications of artificial intelligence, data science
and big data; strategies to ensure these systems are accountable to the communities and contexts
they are meant to serve; and applied in ways the promote justice and equity.

Crime in the Schools (CCJ 3660) 3 credits

Analysis of the nature and causes of crime committed on secondary and postsecondary school
campuses. Explores the role of drugs, weapons, gangs, and bullies in creating fear and disorder.
Reviews legal issues, legislative actions, liability concerns, and previous strategies.

Victimology (CCJ 3666) 3 credits

The course provides an overview of the study of victims and the process, etiology and
consequences of victimization. Special attention is paid to the types of victims, theories of
victimization and the victim's treatment within the criminal justice system. (May be taken for
credit in Women's Studies Program.)

Cooperative Education (CCJ 3949) 1-3 credits
To provide professional experience for criminal justice majors. Open only to Criminal Justice
majors. Credits do not count toward graduation. Grading: S/U



Ethics and the Justice System (CCJ 4054) 3 credits

Course provides an introduction to theories in ethics and the exploration of a variety of
ethical/moral issues that characterize and define the different facets of criminology and criminal
justice policy and practice.

Restorative Community Justice (CCJ 4141) 3 credits

This course introduces students to the basic concepts of restorative community justice, which
includes victims, offenders, and communities in a reparative response to criminal behavior.
Offenders are held accountable, while victims and communities are enabled to participate in the
justice process as key stakeholders.

Immigration and the Criminal Justice System (CCJ 4196) 3 credits

This course is designed to present an overview of the immigration consequences to non-citizens
as a result of criminal activity. The course presents an in-depth study of immigration cases, the
theories behind immigration law, including the consequences to an immigrant's status if they are
convicted of a crime. The course examines the USSC landmark case Padilla v. Kentucky,
examines immigration terms, defines and distinguishes what a conviction is for immigration
purposes, and examines the main immigration consequences and major immigration crimes.

Drug Courts (CCJ 4293) 3 credits

This course provides an in-depth examination of the historical and contemporary use of drug
courts in the United States. Using scholarly articles, book chapters, documentaries, guest
speaker(s)/interviews and courtroom observations, the course reveals many levels of how drug
courts are utilized. Critical thinking and discussion ability are required for the course.

RI: Drug Courts (CCJ 4293) 3 credits

This course provides an in-depth examination of the historical and contemporary use of drug
courts in the United States. Using scholarly articles, book chapters, documentaries, guest
speaker(s)/interviews and courtroom observations, the course reveals many levels of how drug
courts are utilized. Critical thinking and discussion ability are required for the course. This
course is research intensive (RI).

Death Penalty (CCJ 4361) 3 credits

This course is designed as an overview of death penalty litigation in America. The course
presents an in-depth study of death penalty cases and the theories behind the death penalty. The
course also explores death penalty sentencing including aggravating and mitigating
circumstances. Methods of execution in the United States, their significance to the
constitutionality of the death penalty and the potential future of the death penalty are covered.

Criminal Justice Management (CCJ 4450) 3 credits
A study of criminal justice management and practice as it applies to the police, courts, and
corrections.

Gangs, Groups and Justice (CCJ 4508) 3 credits

This course is a critical examination of the history and development of gangs, including criminal
justice system responses to gangs and gang-related behaviors. The course examines the
relationship between gangs and other groups of offenders. In addition, the course examines the



role of gangs in criminal behavior as well as the use of traditional theories of crime in the
explanation of gang behavior.

Teen Technology Misuse (CCJ 4554) 3 credits

Twenty-first century teens have employed communications technology to mistreat, embarrass,
harass, control, threaten or abuse others. This includes, but is not limited to, cyber bullying,
sexting, the criminal use of Facebook, electronic dating violence, predation and stalking.
Students learn of the sociological, criminological, developmental and practical implications of
this problem and how it can be addressed.

Studying Violence (CCJ 4623) 3 credits
Course examines causes, patterns, results, and policies that deal with different types of criminal
violence.

Serial Homicide (CCJ 4627) 3 credits

This course is designed to provide students with an in-depth examination of the killers among us.
It focuses on the myths and stereotypes that have evolved from mass media and public efforts to
find explanations for the relatively rare phenomenon of serial homicide.

Media and Crime (CCJ 4631) 3 credits

Students in this course learn how the criminal justice system is portrayed in television, movies,
print, social media, radio and more. The finale to this course has students selecting a recent
significant criminal justice event/case and presenting a comparison of how it was covered in two
media outlets. This allows students to recognize media frames, claims makers and narratives.

Elders and the Criminal Justice System (CCJ 4632) 3 credits

This course utilizes an interdisciplinary approach to examining the many ways in which elders
interface with the criminal justice system. Topics covered include the nature and extent of
elderly crime, the criminal justice system's response to older offenders, elders as participants in
criminal trials, elders as victims of crime and abuse, and legal issues for elderly populations.
Particular attention is placed on assessing these topics from a policy perspective that incorporates
concern for administrative, legal and ethical issues.

Drugs and Crime (CCJ 4642) 3 credits

This course examines the dynamics of the international traffic in illicit drugs and presents an
overview of the major issues of drug control. It also provides students with an understanding of
the various organized criminal groups that operate in the United States and that play a major role
in the illicit drug market.

White Collar Crime (CCJ 4644) 3 credits

This course examines the definitions of white collar crime, as well as the extent and costs of this
behavior. The majority of the class centers on the examination of different types of white collar
crime, with an emphasis on corporate crime. Case studies are used to illustrate specific instances
of white collar crime.

Race, Ethnicity and Criminal Justice (CCJ 4662) 3 credits
Prerequisites: All CCJ courses must be passed with a "C" or better



This course utilizes a variety of theoretical and empirical readings to examine three
interconnected domains surrounding the intersection of race, ethnicity, class, crime and criminal
justice. It explores racial and ethnic relations in society, racial differences in crime and violence
and racial and ethnic disparities in the justice system. The goal of the course is to provide a
foundation for critically assessing the often controversial issues surrounding race, ethnicity,
crime and criminal justice in society.

Women and Criminal Justice (CCJ 4670) 3 credits

This course will provide an overview of women's involvement in the criminal justice system as
offenders, victims and professionals. Considerable attention will be given to the treatment of
women in the context of the larger social system. (May be taken for credit in Women, Gender
and Sexuality Studies Program.)

Violence in Relationships (CCJ 4679) 3 credits

This course introduces students to the intersection of gender and violence. Students explore the
nature of relational violence, its historical roots and its manifestation on modern social life and
institutions in relation to physical, emotional and sexual abuse. Additionally, the plight of
battered women, the reasoning for staying with their abusers and their attempts to find safety are
analyzed.

Human Trafficking: A Global Social Justice Issue (CCJ 4694) 3 credits

This course is an examination of modern day slavery, or human trafficking. In this course
students learn about the types of human trafficking, who the offenders and victims are, the
trauma experienced by victims, the national and global scope of the problem and the role that
governments, the criminal justice system, media and culture play in this issue.

Violence Against Women (CCJ 4697) 3 credits

This course serves as an introduction to violence against women by drawing on mundane
everyday life in a patriarchal system. There already exists an overview of violence against
women in terms of dating violence and rape during times of war and domestic violence.
Specifically, the course explores the relationships among women, patriarchy, pop culture and
politics to discover the link to everyday oppression, violence against women, and the core root of
the violence and harm as well as its perpetuation.

Methods of Research in Criminal Justice (CCJ 4700) 3 credits

Prerequisite: STA 2023

A study of the purpose of research, the logic of scientific inquiry and research techniques in
criminal justice.

Directed Independent Study (CCJ 4905) 1-3 credits

Prerequisite: Permission of instructor

Under faculty supervision, students conduct independent reading, extensive research, and
detailed analysis of a specified topic beyond the scope of the CCJ curriculum. Students are
responsible for reviewing the Department's DIS guidelines and preparing a written application
before registration. Minimum GPA of 3.0 required. Permission of the faculty supervisor is
mandatory. Course cannot be repeated more than twice. A second repetition requires approval of
the Department Chair.



Directed Independent Research (CCJ 4915) 1-3 credits

Prerequisites: For Criminology and Criminal Justice Majors only, permission of instructor
A research project designed to extend and integrate the student's knowledge of issues and
applications related to criminology and criminal justice.

Issues in Criminal Law (CCJ 4931) 3 credits
Selected issues and contemporary problems in criminal law.

Special Topics (CCJ 4934) 1-3 credits
In-depth analysis of current and emerging issues in criminal justice.

Criminal Justice Field Experience 1 (CCJ 4940) 0-4 credits

Prerequisite: Permission of instructor

Supervised experience in areas such as police, courts, corrections, and other justice-related fields.
Open only to Criminal Justice majors and minors. This is an Academic Service Learning (ASL)
course. Grading: S/U

Criminal Justice Field Experience 2 (CCJ 4941) 0-4 credits

Prerequisite: Permission of instructor

Supervised experience in areas such as police, courts, corrections, and other justice-related fields.
This course allows students to take a second internship after having completed CCJ 4940.
However, credits from this course cannot be applied to the 30 credits required for the Criminal
Justice major. They would be applied to the student's free electives. This is an Academic Service
Learning (ASL) course. Grading: S/U

Criminal Justice Study Abroad (CCJ 4947) 1-6 credits
Course provides the opportunity for students to undertake criminal-justice-related study overseas
in a group experience, pursing structured visits to justice agencies in the chosen jurisdiction.

Corrections (CJC 4310) 3 credits
An analysis of major correctional systems; their objectives and programs as they relate to the
rehabilitation of offenders.

Introduction to Forensic Science (CJE 3674) 3 credits

Forensic Science is the application of scientific disciplines and principles to the legal system,
particularly the litigation in court of contested factual disputes. This course examines the distinct
fields of education and study that collectively comprise the forensic sciences. These fields
include, among others, forensic psychiatry and psychology; forensic anthropology; forensic
pathology; forensic toxicology, serology and DNA typing; questioned documents; crime scene
investigation; forensic engineering; fingerprint evidence; polygraph and other investigative
devices; and forensic chemistry, including drug analysis.

Criminal Justice Technology (CJE 3692C) 3 credits

Lab course that includes an overview and application of computer hardware and software with
criminal justice data for criminal justice purposes. Course also includes discussion of concepts
and practice as well as helps prepare students for the criminal justice workplace environment.



International Criminal Justice Systems (CJE 4174) 3 credits

This course examines the different types of criminal justice systems that exist around the world
and assess the growing threat to the United States from transnational criminal organizations. The
course also traces the internationalizations of U.S. Law Enforcement and provides students with
an understanding of the problems and challenges that face U.S. Law Enforcement personnel who
must operate within a foreign criminal justice system.

Advanced Forensic Science (CJE 4247) 3 credits

Prerequisite: CJE 3674

Advanced forensic science is designed to give the participants a deeper understanding of the
methods, tools, and techniques used by both crime scene investigators and crime lab technicians
to determine the probative value of evidence that may be produced during a criminal event. This
class focuses on the techniques and information that can be gleaned from recovered evidence, the
proper and detailed analysis of that evidence, and the use of both evidence and investigator notes
to create an accurate reconstruction of a criminal event.

Policing in America ( CJE 4352 ) 3 credits
Police organization and administration and its relationship to public administration. The politics
of law enforcement. The urban political structure as it impinges on police administration.

Problem Solving in Crime Situations (CJE 4412) 3 credits

Examination of contributing factors, analysis techniques, and crime prevention responses to
crime and disorder problems. The course focuses on concepts and research results from
environmental criminology, problem analysis, and situational crime prevention.

Crime Prevention (CJE 4444) 3 credits
An examination of the theory, operation and evaluation of crime prevention as a function of the
criminal justice system.

Fundamentals of Criminal Investigation (CJE 4610) 3 credits

This course is designed to provide students with an understanding of the fundamentals of
criminal investigations, blending scientific theories of crime detection with practical approach
techniques. The course also covers both the rules of law as well as the ethical and legal
obligations of the investigator.

Crime Analysis (CJE 4663) 3 credits

An introduction to crime analysis and crime mapping, this course examines types of techniques
used to study crime and disorder patterns and problems in law enforcement today. It covers the
theory, data collection methods, and statistics used as well as the history of career opportunities
for crime analysis.

Computer Crime (CJE 4668) 3 credits

This course provides an overview of computer crime from a criminal justice perspective. It also
examines computer crime prevention, computer security, legal and social issues, and modern
investigative methodologies.

Juvenile Justice Administration ( CJJ 4010 ) 3 credits



This course examines the historical, legal, organizational and social development of the juvenile
justice system. The juvenile court, juvenile interactions with law enforcement, delinquency
prevention and correctional programs are discussed and assessed.

Criminal Law and the Constitution (CJL 4064) 3 credits

The course exclusively uses legal cases to study the limits of constitutional law as it relates to a
defendant's due procedural rights as the individual is processed through the criminal justice
system.

Judicial Administration and the Criminal Courts (CJL 4510) 3 credits
A study of judicial administration and the operation of the criminal courts in an organizational
content.

Terrorism (DSC 4012) 3 credits

Students gain a historical perspective of the international evolution of terrorism. Emphasis is
placed upon contemporary terrorist motive means and opportunity. Course also examines
motivational factors - religious, political, and ideological - that drive various groups.
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